With	the	closing	of	the	Transaction,	all	litigation	between	SECURE	and	Tervita	has	been	discontinued.

In	connection	with	 the	closing	of	 the	Transaction,	SECURE’s	debt	 structure	changed	significantly.	Refer	 to	 the
“Liquidity	and	Capital	Resources”	section	for	further	details.

The	 below	 tables	 present	 the	 financial	 results	 of	 the	 combined	 company	 as	 if	 the	 Transaction	 closed	 on
January	 1,	 2021.	 The	 SECURE	 net	 loss	 financial	 information	 is	 derived	 from	 the	 twelve	 months	 ended
December	 31,	 2021	 segment	 table	 included	 in	 Note	 25	 of	 the	 Annual	 Financial	 Statements.	 The	 unaudited
Tervita	financial	information	represents	the	financial	results	for	Tervita	for	the	six	months	ended	June	30,	2021
and	was	not	adjusted	for	the	impact	of	the	purchase	price	allocation	or	the	changes	in	the	debt	structure.	The
SECURE	and	Tervita	financial	information	was	adjusted	to	exclude	any	transaction	costs	incurred	and	expensed
prior	 to	 the	 Acquisition	 Date.	 The	 Pro	 Forma	 Adjusted	 EBITDA	 and	 Pro	 Forma	 Discretionary	 Free	 Cash	 Flow
presented	below	was	calculated	consistently	with	the	definitions	included	in	the	“Non-GAAP	and	other	financial
measures”	section.

Pro	Forma	Net	Loss	before	Tax

SECURE Tervita Pro Forma Total
Revenue excluding oil purchase and resale service  893  267  1,160

Oil purchase and resale service  2,873  648  3,521

Total revenue  3,766  915  4,681

Cost of sales excluding items listed separately below  (3,401)  (798)  (4,199)

Segment profit margin  365  117  482

G&A expenses excluding items listed separately below  (81)  (17)  (98)

Depreciation  (146)  (40)  (186)

Depletion  (15)  (5)  (20)

Amortization  (12)  (5)  (17)

Share-based compensation  (13)  —  (13)

Interest, accretion and finance costs  (60)  (48)  (108)

Impairment  (269)  (7)  (276)

Transaction costs  (29)  —  (29)

Other expense  (3)  (3)  (6)

Loss before tax  (263)  (8)  (271)

27

Pro	Forma	Adjusted	EBITDA

SECURE Tervita Pro Forma Total
Net loss  (194)  (7)  (201)

Add:

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  173  50  223

Impairment  269  7  276

Current tax expense  (2)  (1)  (3)

Deferred tax recovery  (67)  —  (67)

Share-based compensation  13  —  13

Interest, accretion and finance costs  60  48  108

Unrealized (gain) loss on mark to market transactions  2  —  2

Other expense  3  3  6

Transaction costs  29  —  29

Adjusted EBITDA  286  100  386

Pro	Forma	Discretionary	free	cash	flow

SECURE Tervita Pro Forma Total
Funds flow from operations  186  44  230

Adjust:

Sustaining capital  (29)  (14)  (43)

Lease liability principal payment (net of sublease receipts)  (15)  (6)  (21)

Transaction costs  29  —  29

Discretionary free cash flow  171  24  195

LIQUIDITY	AND	CAPITAL	RESOURCES

The	 Corporation’s	 objective	 in	 capital	 program	 management	 is	 to	 ensure	 adequate	 sources	 of	 capital	 are
available	to	carry	out	our	capital	plan,	while	maintaining	operational	growth,	payment	of	dividends	and	stable
cash	flow,	to	sustain	the	business	for	the	long-term.

Management	 considers	 capital	 to	 be	 the	 Corporation’s	 current	 assets	 less	 accounts	 payable	 and	 accrued
liabilities	and	interest	payable,	debt	borrowings	(Revolving	Credit	Facility,	2025	senior	secured	notes	and	2026
unsecured	 notes)	 plus	 shareholders’	 equity.	 The	 Corporation’s	 overall	 capital	 management	 strategy	 remains